

Cíty of Talent

110 E. Main Street, P.O. Box 445, Talent, OR 97540 Telephone: (541) 535-1566 Fax: (541) 535-7423

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE April 5, 2024 Contact: Hector Flores, Community Engagement Director Email: hflores@cityoftalent.org Office: 541.535.1566 ext. 6

Public Notice: City of Talent Weed Abatement Policy

The City of Talent wishes to inform residents about the city's Weed Abatement Policy.

Weed abatement involves cutting, mowing, or removing weeds or grasses of a specified height.

Starting **May 15, 2024** until the end of Fire Season, all weeds and grasses on properties within the city boundary must not exceed 6 inches in height.

Residents are urged to maintain their properties to help safeguard our community. Noncompliance with this policy may result in fines. For a detailed overview of the Weed Abatement Ordinance, please consult the City of Talent Municipal Code at www.talent.municipal.codes.

For further inquiries about the Weed Abatement Ordinance, Talent Municipal Code, or potential assistance from volunteers, please contact our Community Development Department at 541-535-7401 or via email at <u>building@cityoftalent.org</u>.

Thank you for your cooperation in minimizing fire hazards within the City of Talent!

NOTICE: SUMMER WEED ABATEMENT POLICY May 15th – the end of fire Season To help reduce fire risk in our community, <u>weeds and</u> <u>grass cannot be over 6" tall.</u> Please keep your property maintained and help protect our community. Failure to adhere to this policy may result in a fine. Talent Municipal Code Chapter 8.05

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact TTY phone number 1-800-735-2900 for English and for Spanish please contact TTY phone number 1-800-735-3896.

The City of Talent is an Equal Opportunity Provider